
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 
 

Monday, 9th February, 2015 at 5.00 pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Thursday, 29 January 2015 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Andy Day / Moira Fraser on (01635) 
519459 / (01635) 51904 
e-mail: aday@westberks.gov.uk / mfraser@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Governance and Audit Committee to be held on Monday, 9 February 2015 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Peter Argyle, Brian Bedwell, Paul Bryant, Sheila Ellison, 

Tony Linden, Geoff Mayes, Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-Chairman) and 
Quentin Webb (Chairman) 

Substitutes: Councillors Richard Crumly, Gwen Mason, Tim Metcalfe and Tony Vickers 
  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 5 - 8 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 24 November 2014. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 

any Personal, Disclosable Pecuniary or other interests in items on the 
agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.   Internal Audit - Interim Report 2014-15 (GA2950) 9 - 22 
 Purpose: To update the Committee on the outcome of internal audit work 

 
 

 

5.   Amendment to Constitution - Scheme of Delegation (C2911) 23 - 110 
 Purpose: To consider any changes required to the Scheme of Delegation 

for the forthcoming year. 
 
 

 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Strategic Support 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2014 
 
Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Paul Bryant, Richard Crumly (Substitute) (In place of Brian 
Bedwell), Sheila Ellison, and Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Also Present: Melanie Ellis (Chief Accountant) and David Holling (Head of Legal Services), 
Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Brian Bedwell, Councillor Tony 
Linden and Councillor Geoff Mayes 
 

PART I 

14. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 01 September 2014 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

15. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

16. Changes to the Constitution - Parts 9 Budget and Policy Framework, 
10 Finance Rules of Procedure and 12 Personnel Rules of Procedure 
(C2887) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning a review and 
amendments to Part 9 (Budget and Policy framework), Part 10 (Finance  Rules of 
Procedure) and Part 12 (Personnel Rules of Procedure) in light of legislative changes, 
policy changes and recent government guidance. 

David Holling in introducing the item noted that Finance and Governance Group had 
been tasked with undertaking an annual review of the Council’s Constitution. The final 
tranche of amendments for the year were set out in the report to be considered by 
Members at that meeting. 

Part 9 Budget and Policy Framework 

The following minor changes to the document were proposed by the Finance and 
Governance Group: 

• Inclusion of cross referencing to other Paragraphs and Parts of the Council; 

• The former paragraph 9.4.4 on Virements to be transferred to Part 10 of the 
Constitution in order to be considered more easily in relation to other Financial 
Procedures. 

No additiona
[...]
the Finance and 
Governance Group: 

• The Constitution had been updated to reflect the current Recruitment and Selection 
Policy; 

• Amendment of the title of Group Executives. 

The following additional amendments were tabled at the meeting: 

• Paragraph 12.2.1 Insert note at the end as follows:“[Note: This procedure does not 
apply to the following employees: The Chief Executive, the Section 151 Officer or the 

Page 4



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 24 NOVEMBER 2014 - MINUTES 
 

Monitoring Officer who are subject to Statutory Regulations. Any disciplinary action 
against them must only be taken on the basis of a report from the Designated 
Independent Person and in accordance with the relevant statutory requirements.]” 

No additional amendments were proposed at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. the amendments set out in the report as well as the additional amendments 
to paragraphs 10.4.4 and 10.27.1, section 10.2 and 12.2.1 be recommended 
to Full Council for approval. 

2. Any changes, agreed by Full Council, to come into effect on the 12 
December 2014 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 5.34 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 09 February 2015 

Title of Report: Internal Audit - Interim Report 2014-15 

Report to be 

considered by: 
Governance and Audit Committee 

Date of Meeting: 9 February 2015 

Forward Plan Ref: GA2950 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 

To update the Committee on the outcome of internal 

audit work.  

 

Recommended Action: 
 

To note the report. 

 

Reason for decision to be 

taken: 

 

The report forms part of the performance monitoring 
framework 
 

Other options considered: 

 

None 
 

Key background 

documentation: 

 

None 

Published Works: 

 

None 

 

The proposals will help achieve the following Council Strategy principle: 

 CSP6 - Liv
[...]
 Commission or 
associated Task Groups within preceding six months 

 

Item is Urgent Key Decision  
Report is to note only  

Page 8



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 09 February 2015 

Executive Summary 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an interim report to the Governance and 
Audit Committee as required by the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government.  

1.2 The report highlights the results of internal audit work on the Council's systems and 
procedures and provides assurance on the Council's internal control framework. 

2. Proposals 

2.1 The work carried out by internal audit demonstrates that the Council’s main 
financial systems are very sound.  

3. Equalities Impact Assessment Outcomes 

3.1 This item is not relevant to equality. 

4. Conclusion 

4.1 The Council's overall internal control framework remains robust.  

Page 9



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 09 February 2015 

Executive Report 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, as adapted by CIPFA's "Local 
Government Application Note" requires the Chief Internal Auditor to make a formal 
report annually to the Council. 

1.2 In addition to the formal annual report the Chief Internal Auditor provides an interim 
report to the organisation in the course of the year.  The interim report aims to 
address emerging issues in respect of the whole range of areas to be covered in 
the formal annual report. This report provides an interim view looking at the first 6 
months of the year. 

2. Opinion on the “Internal Control Framework” 

2.1 No fundamental weaknesses were identified in Council’s internal control framework 
through the work carried out by Internal Audit. Where audit work identified 
weaknesses then management action has been taken to resolve issues identified. 
Overall the internal control framework remains robust. 

2.2 The following table summarises the results of the audit work where an opinion was 
given, and this demonstrates that the key financial systems are very robust.  

Type Very 
weak 

Weak Satisfactor
y 

Well 
Controlle
d 

Very Well 
Controlled 

Key 
Financial  
System 

0 0 0 2 3 

Other 
systems 

0 1 2 3 
 

0 

 

2.3 The audit that was given a weak opinion was in relation to Personal Budgets / 
Direct Payments in Adults Social Care. The main concerns raised by the audit 
were: 

(1) The Finance Service  were required to chase up non receipt of 
financial statements from clients as well as check the types of 
expenditure being incurred against the client’s support plan, however 
we found that these processes were not being undertaken.  
Consequently client care assessments and individual financial reviews 
were not being carried out at the required frequency, therefore there 
was limited assurance that each direct payment made was still needed 
and that it was being used appropriately in accordance with the client’s 
care plan.   

(2) We found that there was no system / rolling programme in place to 
ensure that all clients have an annual financial review, and there was 
no management information produced to monitor the reviews 
undertaken/those that need to be undertaken.   

Page 10



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 09 February 2015 

(3) Also, the records maintained for the financial assessments are in need 
of improvement to provide a comprehensive record of the process.   

2.4 Following the audit the financial review function has been transferred from the 
Finance Service to Client Financial Services.  We were informed by the Head of 
ASC Efficiency Programme that this change had been made as there had been a 
lack of effective monitoring and chasing of clients’ monthly financial information.   It 
was felt that transferring the function to the same team that carries out the reviews 
should help to ensure that the financial monitoring function is providing the 
necessary i
[...]
ant to people with particular protected characteristics? 

  

• Does the policy relate to an area with known inequalities?   

Outcome (Where one or more ‘Yes’ boxes are ticked, the item is relevant to equality) 

Relevant to equality - Complete an EIA available at http://intranet/EqIA  
Not relevant to equality  

 

 

Is this item subject to call-in? Yes:   No:   

If not subject to call-in please put a cross in the appropriate box: 

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  
Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the Council  
Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position   
Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission or 
associated Task Groups within preceding six months 

 

Item is Urgent Key Decision  
Report is to note only  

Page 22



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 09 February 2015 

Executive Summary and Report 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 Following an internal audit of the Management of the Constitution in 2010 it was 
noted that one of the responsibilities of the Finance and Governance Group is to 
have ownership of the Council's Constitution.  The content of the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance says that there will be an annual review of the operation of 
the Constitution.   

1.2 A timetable has been established for the Finance and Governance Group to review 
individual sections of the Constitution and a number of Officers have been involved 
in revising specific parts of the Constitution. This report proposes amendments to 
Part 3 of the Constitution, the Scheme of Delegation. 

1.3 In addition there is a constitutional requirement for the Leader of the Council to 
present to the Council a written record of delegations they have made for inclusion 
in Part 3 of the Constitution.   

1.4 The Scheme of Delegation summarises which part of the decision-making process 
(e.g. the Council, Executive, the Area Planning Committees, Licensing 
Committee/Sub-Committee, the Standards Committee and the Personnel 
Committee) is responsible for which function. This Scheme also sets out the extent 
to which the powers and duties of the Council are delegated to Officers. 

1.5 All Directors and Heads of Service have been asked to advise of any changes they 
require to the Scheme of Delegation to ensure that the Council's Constitution is as 
up to date as possible. The report proposes a small number of changes for the 
Council to consider. These are set out below.  

1.6 The following key changes have been made to the document by Officers: 

(1) The Head of Human Resources 

(a) Change reference from Timelord to homeworking in paragraph 3.3.3 
(Human Resources); 

(b) Changes to the procedures in relation to organisational changes in 
paragraph 3.3.3 (Human Resources). 

(2) The Head of Adult Social Care 

(a) Amend paragraph 3.7.2 (Disability) to use the term community care 
legislation instead of specific legislation previously included. 

(b) Amend paragraph 3.7.3 (Home Care Services: Financial Matters) to use 
the term community care legislation instead of specific legislation 
previously included. 

(c) Remove the previously numbered paragraph 3.7.4 (Carers) and replace 
it by including reference to carers in 3.7.3 (Home Care Services: 
Financial Matters). 

(3) The Head of Care Commissioning, Housing and Safeguarding 

Page 23



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 09 February 2015 

(a) In paragraph 3.8.1 (Housing Act 2004) include reference to Compulsory 
Purchase Orders; 

(b) Insert an additional heading 3.8.11 (safeguarding) and include 
authorisations in relation to the deprivation of liberty in relation to the 
mental Capacity Act 2005. 

(4) The Head of Strategic Support 

(a) Inclusion of paragraph 3.9.7 (Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) 
(England) Regulations 2003 (as amended)) which delegate authority to 
the Head of Strategic Support in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and the Leader of Opposition, to appoint members to the 
Independent Remuneration Panel.  

(5) The Head of Highways and Transport 

(a) Inclusion of paragraph 3.12.15 (The Traffic Management (West 
Berkshire Council) Permit Scheme Order 2014) which delegates 
authority to grant permits to utility companies to work on the public 
highway. 

(6) Head of Planning and Countryside 

(a) Correction of the Job Title of the Head of Culture and Environmental 
Protection in 3.14.1. 

(7) The Head of Culture and Environmental Protection 

(a) The order of some of the delegations has been re-ordered. 

(b) Redirected paragraph 3.15.2 (General) which deals with the delegation 
in respect of the day-to-day management of the Council portfolio of land 
and buildings, including lease renewals, assignments and rent reviews, 
subject to the concurrence of the appropriate Heads of Service and/or 
Corporate Director. 

(c) Amended paragraph 3.15.3 (Waste Management) which now delegates 
authority to the Waste Manager to enforce and administer a range of 
primary legislation secondary legislation as set out in the document. 

(d) Included additional legislation into paragraph 3.15.4 (Exercise of Powers 
under Legislation) 

(e) Moved the bullet point relating to the granting of a licence and 
associated consents for the annual Michaelmas Fair. From General to 
Culture General 3.15.6. 

(8) The Head of Education Services 

(a) Included additional legislation into paragraph 3.16.1 (General) 

(b) In paragraph 3.16.2 (Admissions) reference to Standard Numbers has 
been replaced with the term Admission Numbers which is now used.  

Page 24



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 09 February 2015 

(c) Additional amendments to paragraph 3.16.2 (Admissions) to correct two 
omissions. 

(d) Amendments to the first two bullet points of paragraph 3.16.3 
(Attendance at School) to align the Constitution to the relevant policies. 

(e) To update paragraph 3.16.4 (Special Education Needs) in line with 
legislative changes and current practice. 

(f) To update paragraph 3.16.5 (School Term Date) to reflect the revised 
name of the Education Board and the Local Authority. 

(g) To update paragraph 3.16.7 (Curriculum) by removing the first two bullet 
points. 

(h) To update paragraph 3.16.8 (Staffing – In respect of Nursery Schools) 
by removing the second, fourth and fifth bullet points 

(i) To include a comment on redundancy situations in the third bullet point 
of 3.16.9 (Staffing – In Respect of Primary, Secondary and Special 
Schools) 

(j) To update paragraph 3.16.10 (All Education Establishments) by 
removing the first bullet point. 

2. Proposals 

2.1 It is proposed that the revised Scheme of Delegation be approved. 

3. Equalities Impact Assessment Outcomes 

3.1 This item is not relevant to equality. 

4. Conclusion 

4.1 The report is a required update to take cognisance of legislative changes. 

Appendices 

 
Appendix A – Part 3 of the Constitution (Scheme of Delegation) 
 

Consultees 

 

Local Stakeholders: N/a 

Officers Consulted: All Heads of Service, Moira Fraser, Corporate Board 

Trade Union: N/a 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



West Berkshire Council Constitution

Part 3

Scheme of Delegation

Document Control 

Document Ref: WB/P&C/MF/2008-11 Date Created: May 2007 

Version: 15 Date Modified: September 2014 

Revision due 

Author: Moira Fraser – Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 

Owning Service Strategic Support 

Change History 

Version Date Description Change ID 

2 June 2008 
Updated to incorporate new legislation and to apply the 
scheme to officers in two services 

2.1 Dec 2008 Paragraph 3.15.1 

3 Dec 2010 
Entire document revised to align functions following Senior 
Management Review and to make amendments in line with 
changes to legislation 

4 October 2011 Entire document revised 

5 March 2012 

Entire document revised to align functions following Senior 
Management 
[...]
School ..............................................................................58�

3.16.7� Curriculum.......................................................................................58�

3.16.8� Staffing – in respect of Nursery Schools........................................58�

3.16.9� Staffing – in respect of Primary, Secondary and Special 
Schools ...........................................................................................58�

3.16.10� All Educational Establishments ......................................................58�

3.16.11� Finance ...........................................................................................58�

3.16.12� Provision of Information Concerning Individual Performance 
of Pupils ..........................................................................................59�

3.16.13� Governance ....................................................................................59�

3.16.14� Miscellaneous .................................................................................59�

3.16.15� Post 16 Years - Education and Training provision ........................59�

3.17� Head of Public Health and Wellbeing........................................59�

3.17.1� General ...........................................................................................59�

������������	
����

������������	
����

������������	
����

������������	
����

������������	
����

������������	
����

������������	
����

������������	
����

������������	
����

������������	
����

������������	
����

������������	
����

������������	
����

������������	
����

������������	
����

������������	
����

��������49

��������51

��������49

��������51

��������50

��������51

��������50

��������51

��������50

��������51

��������50

��������52

��������Error! Bookmark 
not defined.
��������52

��������50

��������52

��������50

��������52

��������55

��������56

��������Error! Bookmark 
not defined.
��������56

��������55

�
[...]
3 - Assets of Community 
Value 

To delegate to the Head of Strategic Support the management of the 
Assets of Community Value provisions (Community Right to Bid) in 
accordance with Part 5, Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011. 

3.9.6 Anti Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 

To delegate to the Head of Strategic Support the authority to make a 
Public Space Protection Order in accordance with Chapter 2 of the Anti 
Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014.

3.9.7 Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) 
Regulations 2003 (as amended)

To delegate authority to the Head of Strategic Support in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council and the Leader of Opposition, to appoint 
members to the Independent Remuneration Panel.

3.10 Head of Customer Services 

3.10.1 Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages

• To grant or refuse applications for the approval of premises under the 
Marriage Act 1949 (as amended) and the Marriage (Approved Premises) 
Regulations 1995 and to revoke any approval which has been granted. 

• To determine, in consultation with the Head of Finance, and from time to time 
vary, the fees payable for the granting or refusal of applications for the 
approval of said premises. 

3.11 Head of ICT and Corporate Support 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Section 38 – Use 
of spare capacity of computers of Local Authorities. 

3.12 Head of Highways and Transport 

3.12.1 Agreements 

• To enter into agreements with other public authorities for the provision of 
services and the recoupment of charges. 

• To enter into agreements relating to placing etc of certain apparatus in or 
under a highway pursuant to the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991. 

• To enter into agreements providing for contributions by developers towards 
the cost of highway improvements, transportation schemes, or other 
development to be carried out by the Council.  

3.12.2 Transport 

• West Berkshire Council is a designated bod
[...]
 of Operators) Act 1985 

In consultation with the Head of Legal Services and the Head of Planning 
and Countryside to submit objections to the Traffic Commissioner on 
behalf of the Council. 

3.12.11 Traffic Management Act 2004 

• To act as the Traffic Manager in accordance with the requirements of the 
Traffic Management Act 2004. 

• To exercise powers in relation to road and street works co-ordination and 
related matters. 

3.12.12 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 

To exercise powers in relation to Part 2 (Section 3-8) of Clean 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005. 

3.12.13 Other Powers –Consultation Provisions  

All consultations on Transport issues (with the exception of those deemed 
significant and requiring referral to the Executive/Select Committee) be 
delegated to the Head of Highways and Transport in consultation with the 
Leader, appropriate Portfolio Holder and Opposition Spokesperson. 

3.12.14 Flood and Water Management Act 2010 

To exercise the Council’s powers and duties under the Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010 and any secondary legislation made there under 
and including any amending or updating to this legislation.

Page 71



38 Part 3 – Scheme of Delegation 

Updated September 2014 West Berkshire Council Constitution 

3.12.15 The Traffic Management (West Berkshire Council) Permit 
Scheme Order 2014

To grant permits to utility companies to work on the public highway.

3.13 Head of Legal Services 

3.13.1 General 

• Institution and defence of any legal proceedings in the name of the Council. 

• This role also manages corporate procurement activity and provides advice 
and support to the Council on procurement and the development and delivery 
of efficiency programmes. 

• Sealing of all documents on behalf of the Council 

3.13.2 Local Government Act 1972 

• Section 85 - Authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer to allow the 
Monitoring Officer to approve applications in writing from absent Councillors i
[...]
d administration of the 
legislation listed;

• to institute legal proceedings or authorise other Officers to institute legal 
proceedings in respect of those matters set out in this part of the Scheme

• to appoint the Council’s Chief Weights and Measures Inspector;

• to act as the Council’s Proper Officer for the purposes of any enactment 
passed before or during the 1971/72 session of Parliament other than the 
Local Government Act 1972 or in any other instrument made before 26th 
October 1972, which refers to the post of Public Health Inspector.

The Trading Standards Manager, the Environmental Health and Licensing 
Manager and Waste Manager shall be authorised to:

• to authorise Officers for the purpose of enforcement and administration of the 
legislation listed;

• to institute legal proceedings or authorise other Officers to institute legal 
proceedings in respect of those matters set out in 3.15.3 (Enforcement and 
Administration of Legislation)

3.15.2 General 

• The day-to-day management of the Council portfolio of land and buildings, 
including lease renewals, assignments and rent reviews, subject to the 
concurrence of the appropriate Heads of Service and/or Corporate Director. 

3.15.3 Enforcement and Administration of Legislation 

(a) The Trading Standards Manager shall be authorised to enforce and 
administer the following primary legislation and any secondary 
legislation made thereunder and this includes any amendments to or 
updating of the legislation set out below. This authorisation shall also 
apply to matters set out in the agreement between West Berkshire 
District Council by Wokingham Borough Council dated 2 June 2010: 

����
������*�������+�'����������

����
������������&�+���

����
������"+%�,+�+��+-!

��������<#>To grant a licence and 
associated consents for the annual 
Michaelmas Fair. ¶

���������������To be re-assigned

��������<#>Waste Management¶
The Head of Culture and Environmental 
Protection shall be authorised to 
enforce 

Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2015

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Brian Bedwell, Paul Bryant, Tony Linden, Geoff Mayes, 
Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-Chairman) and Quentin Webb (Chairman)

Also Present: Andy Day (Head of Strategic Support) and Ian Priestley (Chief Internal Auditor), 
Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager)

Councillor Absent: Councillor Sheila Ellison

PART I
17. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2014 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

18. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

19. Internal Audit - Interim Report 2014-15 (GA2950)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) that provided an update on the 
outcome of internal audit work.
Ian Priestley noted that in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, as 
adapted by CIPFA’s “Local Government Application Note” required the Chief Internal 
Auditor to make a formal report annually to the Council. In addition an interim report was 
drafted in order to address emerging issues arising over the first six months of the year.
The Chief Internal Auditor noted that no fundamental weaknesses were identified in the 
Council’s internal control framework. Where weaknesses had been identified 
management action had been taken to resolve the issues. During the first six months of 
the year only one weak opinion had been issued and this was in relation to Personal 
Budgets/ Direct Payments in Adult Social Care. The mains concerns related to the 
Finance Service not chasing up on non receipt of financial payments from clients nor was 
the type of expenditure being incurred being checked against the clients support plan. In 
addition there was no system in place to ensure that clients had an annual fund review 
and no management information was produced to monitor the reviews that were 
undertaken.
Since the audit the financial review function had been transferred to the Client Financial 
Services. The follow up audit showed that the Service had responded effectively to the 
weaknesses that had been identified and the processes were now deemed to be 
satisfactory.
The Chief Internal Auditor reported that the audit plan was within target for the current 
financial year. He explained  that the vacancy in  the team had been filled in January 
2015 and one member of the team was still currently seconded to the Accountancy 
Team. 
Councillor Julian Swift-Hook commented that it was important that the authority had a 
culture where internal audits were seen positively as an opportunity to improve the 
controls and identify any weaknesses so that they could be addressed. The Chief Internal 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 9 FEBRUARY 2015 - MINUTES

auditor concurred and stated that he was still of the view that this was a well managed 
authority with strong governance arrangements in place. This opinion was also borne out 
by the recent Peer Review.
Members queried whether there was any merit in outsourcing the internal audit function. 
Officers stated that they did not think that this would be a cost effective solution given the 
range of functions and services the Council provided.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

20. Amendment to Constitution - Scheme of Delegation (C2911)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) that set out amendments to the 
Scheme of Delegation (Part 3 of the Constitution) in light of legislative changes and 
current practice.
Moira Fraser in introducing the item noted that Finance and Governance Group had been 
tasked with undertaking an annual review of the Council’s Constitution. In addition there 
was also a constitutional requirement for the Leader of the Council to present a written 
record of delegations annually.
Officers had proposed the following changes to the document:
The Head of Human Resources

 Change reference from Timelord to homeworking in paragraph 3.3.3 (Human 
Resources);

 Changes to the procedures in relation to organisational changes in paragraph 3.3.3 
(Human Resources).

The Head of Adult Social Care

 Amend paragraph 3.7.2 (Disability) to use the term community care legislation 
instead of specific legislation previously included;

 Amend paragraph 3.7.3 (Home Care Services: Financial Matters) to use the term 
community care legislation instead of specific legislation previously included;

 Remove the previously numbered paragraph 3.7.4 (Carers) and replace it by 
including reference to carers in 3.7.3 (Home Care Services: Financial Matters).

The Head of Care Commissioning, Housing and Safeguarding

 In paragraph 3.8.1 (Housing Act 2004) include reference to Compulsory Purchase 
Orders;

 Insert an additional heading 3.8.11 (safeguarding) and include authorisations in 
relation to the deprivation of liberty in relation to the mental Capacity Act 2005.

The Head of Strategic Support

 Inclusion of paragraph 3.9.7 (Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) 
Regulations 2003 (as amended)) which delegate authority to the Head of Strategic 
Support in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Leader of Opposition, 
to appoint members to the Independent Remuneration Panel. 

The Head of Highways and Transport

 Inclusion of paragraph 3.12.15 (The Traffic Management (West Berkshire Council) 
Permit Scheme Order 2014) which delegates authority to grant permits to utility 
companies to work on the public highway.



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 9 FEBRUARY 2015 - MINUTES

Head of Planning and Countryside

 Correction of the Job Title of the Head of Culture and Environmental Protection in 
3.14.1.

The Head of Culture and Environmental Protection

 The order of some of the delegations has been re-ordered; 

 Redirected paragraph 3.15.2 (General) which deals with the delegation in respect of 
the day-to-day management of the Council portfolio of land and buildings, including 
lease renewals, assignments and rent reviews, subject to the concurrence of the 
appropriate Heads of Service and/or Corporate Director; 

 Amended paragraph 3.15.3 (Waste Management) which now delegates authority to 
the Waste Manager to enforce and administer a range of primary legislation 
secondary legislation as set out in the document; 

 Included additional legislation into paragraph 3.15.4 (Exercise of Powers under 
Legislation); 

 Moved the bullet point relating to the granting of a licence and associated consents 
for the annual Michaelmas Fair. From General to Culture General 3.15.6.

The Head of Education Services

 Included additional legislation into paragraph 3.16.1 (General); 

 In paragraph 3.16.2 (Admissions) reference to Standard Numbers has been replaced 
with the term Admission Numbers which is now used; 

 Additional amendments to paragraph 3.16.2 (Admissions) to correct two omissions; 

 Amendments to the first two bullet points of paragraph 3.16.3 (Attendance at School) 
to align the Constitution to the relevant policies; 

 To update paragraph 3.16.4 (Special Education Needs) in line with legislative 
changes and current practice; 

 To update paragraph 3.16.5 (School Term Date) to reflect the revised name of the 
Education Board and the Local Authority; 

 To update paragraph 3.16.7 (Curriculum) by removing the first two bullet points; 

 To update paragraph 3.16.8 (Staffing – In respect of Nursery Schools) by removing 
the second, fourth and fifth bullet points; 

 To include a comment on redundancy situations in the third bullet point of 3.16.9 
(Staffing – In Respect of Primary, Secondary and Special Schools); 

 To update paragraph 3.16.10 (All Education Establishments) by removing the first 
bullet point.

The following additional changes were tabled at the meeting:

Paragraph Amendment Reason
3.16.10 Delete The Education (School 

Teachers’ Appraisal) (England) 
Regulations 2000 and replace with 
The Education (School Teachers’ 
Appraisal) (England) Regulations 
2012

To update reference to 
legislation



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 9 FEBRUARY 2015 - MINUTES

Paragraph Amendment Reason
3.14.22 (new) Insert: 

Planning Act 2008
To exercise the Council’s powers and 
duties under the Planning Act 2008 
and any secondary legislation made 
thereunder, and including any 
amendments or updates to the 
legislation.
This insertion will require the 
following two headings under 3.14 to 
be renumbered .

To ensure that the Head of 
Planning and Countryside 
has delegated powers to 
implement CIL and enforce 
non payment

3.15.3 Delete:
 Fireworks Act 1951 
 Petroleum (Consolidation) Act 

1928
 Petroleum (Transfer of Licences) 

Act 1936

They have all been revoked

No additional amendments were raised at the meeting.
Councillor Brian Bedwell noted that he had found reading through the document very 
interesting as he was not aware of some of the impact it had on Members. He therefore 
asked Officers to ensure that this document was brought to the attention of all members 
but particularly new members. Officers accepted the comments and noted that that was 
one of the reasons it was brought to Council annually. All Members would again be 
provided with an electronic copy of the entire Constitution after the election and elements 
of the Scheme of Delegation would be brought to Members’ attention as part of the 
Induction Programme previously agreed by Members.
(Councillor Tony Linden arrived at 5.26pm)
RESOLVED that the amendments to the Scheme of Delegation as set out in the 
report and those tabled at the meeting be recommended to Full Council on the 
3 March 2015 for approval.

(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 5.29 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


